J U D G M E N T  

Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  The Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East 

Sikkim, at Gangtok (for short, “Claims Tribunal”), vide the 

impugned Judgment, dated 05-08-2020, computed the total 

compensation payable to the Claimant as ₹ 24,11,279/-(Rupees 

twenty four lakhs, eleven thousand, two hundred and seventy 

nine) only and ordered that the Insurer, OP No.1, pay the 

compensation amount to the Claimant, with interest @ 9% per 

annum, from the date of filing of the Claim Petition till full and final 

payment.  It was further ordered that, OP No.1 was at liberty to

[...]

compensation and recover the same from the Appellant, the 

Respondents No.3 and 4. 

(ii)  Before embarking on the above exercise, the facts 

pertaining to the instant matter are briefly set out. Respondent 

No.1, the survivor of the vehicular accident, sought compensation 

of a sum of ₹ 1,02,28,560.80/- (Rupees one crore, two lakhs, 

twenty eight thousand, five hundred sixty and eighty paisa) only, 

with interest @ 12%, on account of injuries sustained by him, on 

06-04-2016, at around 2200 hours, near Hotel Sonam Palgay, 

Deorali Bazar Road, Gangtok, when the vehicle in which 

Respondent No.3 amongst others, was travelling, driven by

[...]

consequential retiral benefits, free medical assistance to himself 

and his parents and travelling concessions etc. 

10.  In the first instance, while considering the impugned 

Judgment, it is noticed that the Respondent No.1 had claimed to 

have been earning a monthly income of ₹ 12,000/-(Rupees twelve 

thousand) only, which the Claims Tribunal doubted, in the absence 

of any documentation.  His salary was accordingly placed at ₹ 

7,000/-(Rupees seven thousand) only, per month, which has not 

been objected to by the Respondent No.2.  Respondent No.1 being

[...]

Aadhar Card, Exhibit 47.  The age of the survivor was not assailed 

by Respondent No.2. 

(i)  The Claims Tribunal taking into consideration the 

documents pertaining to the medical expenses incurred by the 

Respondent No.1, calculated such expenses at ₹ 16,679/-(Rupees 

sixteen thousand, six hundred and seventy nine) only.   In addition 

to the above amount, at Paragraph 32 of the impugned Judgment, 

the following computations were made; 

“32. We may as such add the following amounts to 
the figures of medical expenses arrived at above.  ₹ 
7,000/- towards loss of earnings during the period of

[...]

applied, the amount would come to ₹ 1,17,600/- x 18 
= ₹ 21,16,800/-. In view of 75% permanent physical 

functional disability the amount under the head „loss 
of future income‟ would be 75% of 21,16,800/- which 

would come to 15,87,600/-.  The overall amount 

would as such come to ₹ 24,11,279/-(Rupees Twenty 

four lakhs eleven thousand two hundred and seventy 

nine) only.”     (emphasis supplied) 

11.  Section 147 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 

(hereinafter, the “MV” Act) lays down the requirements of Policies 

and limits of liability.  In order to comply with the requirements of 

Chapter XI of the MV Act, a policy of insurance must be a policy

[...]

Add Future medical expenses including attendant  (+) Rs.  5,00,000.00 

charges [In terms of the Judgment of Parminder Singh vs.  

New India Assurance Company Limited and Others : (2019) 7 SCC 217] 
                                                  Total     =     Rs.27,37,279.00 

(Rupees twenty seven lakhs, thirty seven thousand, two hundred and seventy nine) only. 

18.  The Respondent No.2 shall pay the compensation 

computed at ₹ 27,37,279/- (Rupees twenty seven lakhs, thirty 

seven thousand, two hundred and seventy nine) only, to the 

Respondent No.1 within a period of two months from today, with 

interest @ 9% per annum, failing which the Respondent No.2 shall 

pay interest @ 12% per annum, from the date of filing of the Claim 

Petition i.e., 01-08-2017, till full realization, duly deducting the